June 9, 2020 11<sup>th</sup> Day of The April Term Maysville, MO

Meeting of the DeKalb County Commission DeKalb County Courthouse, Maysville, MO

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White, East District Commissioner, Garry McFee and County Clerk, Melissa Meek.

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White and East District Commissioner, Garry McFee welcomed those in attendance with Kyle Carroll leading the group in prayer followed by the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

The minutes of the June 4, 2020 emergency meeting were read with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the motion to approve. East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the second. Motion carried.

East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the motion to approve the agenda for today's meeting with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the second. Motion carried.

In attendance for today's meeting were Chet Owen.

Facilitator, Stephanie Williams of North Central Missouri Business Facilitation met with the Commission to advise she was retiring and introduced her replacement, Shelby Berkmeier. Bob Hughes, Chair Person for NCMBF discussed what their organization provides for each County they represent. The Commission appreciates all that Stephanie has done for DeKalb County and congratulated Shelby on her new position.

County Clerk, Melissa Meek presented sales tax reports. She advised all revenues had increased. She will continue to monitor it for budget purposes.

On June 4, 2020 due to the death of Sheriff Andy Clark the Commission appointed Chief Deputy Kasey Keesaman as Interim Sheriff. He has been placed on the August ballot by the Republican Committee.

Major A.J. Carrel, Clinton County and Zach Jones, Chariton County Sheriff's office met with the Commission to discuss the procedure for the funeral of Sheriff Andy Clark. These gentlemen are on the Funeral Assistance Team that came to DeKalb County to help with coordinating dispatch and road duty for Sheriff Clark's office. The Commission thanked them for their support since the death of Andy and all they have done for our County during this difficult time.

Melissa Cline, Office Manager for the Sheriff's office for sign all bills for the 15<sup>th</sup> and then Sheriff Keesaman will take over on the 1<sup>st</sup> of July.

The Commission would like to thank each and every person that played a part in helping us all get through this difficult time with the passing of Sheriff Andy Clark. People came from all parts of the State of Missouri to offer assistance to the County and Andy's office.

With no other business before the Commission they adjourned. The next meeting of the Commission will be June 16, 2020 at 9 a.m.